The sensitivity analysis below is based on a change in an
assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the
assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity
of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial
assumptions, the same method (present value of the defined
benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit
method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied
as when calculating the pension liability recognised within the
consolidated balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the
sensitivity analysis did not change compared to previous periods.

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities Impact on service cost

Discount rate Increase/decrease by 0.25% Decrease/increase by c.£390 million Decrease/increase by £7 million

Inflation rate Increase/decrease by 0.25% Increase/decrease by c.£230 million Increase/decrease by £3 million

Mortality Increase/decrease by 1 year Increase/decrease by c.£280 million Increase/decrease by £4 million

The fair value of schemes’ assets is represented by the following major categories

As at 31 March
(£ millions) 2020 2019 2018

Quoted* Unquoted Total % Quoted* Unquoted Total % Quoted* Unquoted Total %

Equity
instruments
Information
technology 124 - 124 1% 79 - 79 1% 132 - 132 2%
Energy 10 - 10 - 34 - 34 1% 56 - 56 1%
Manufacturing 70 - 70 1% 58 - 58 1% 96 - 96 1%
Financials 45 - 45 1% 91 - 91 1% 151 - 151 2%
Other 249 - 249 3% 251 - 251 3% 417 - 417 5%
 498 - 498 6% 513 - 513 7% 852 - 852 11%
Debt
instruments
Government 1,944 - 1,944 24% 2,509 - 2,509 31% 2,524 - 2,524 32%
Corporate
bonds
(investment
grade) 1,245 348 1,593 19% 149 1,694 1,843 23% 20 1,836 1,856 24%
Corporate
bonds (Non
investment
grade) - 750 750 9% - 613 613 8% - 584 584 7%
 3,189 1,098 4,287 52% 2,658 2,307 4,965 62% 2,544 2,420 4,964 63%
Property
funds
UK - 273 273 3% - 244 244 3% - 165 165 2%
Other - 239 239 3% - 229 229 3% - 160 160 2%
 - 512 512 6% - 473 473 6% - 325 325 4%
Cash and cash
equivalents 678 - 678 8% 210 - 210 3% 218 - 218 3%
Other
Hedge funds - 475 475 6% - 310 310 4% - 356 356 4%
Private
markets - 562 562 7% 4 336 340 4% 2 252 254 3%
Alternatives - 594 594 7% 16 810 826 10% 470 214 684 9%
 - 1,631 1,631 20% 20 1,456 1,476 18% 472 822 1,294 16%
Derivatives
Foreign
exchange
contracts - (35) (35) - - 16 16 - - 1 1 -
Interest rate
and inflation
swaps - 545 545 7% - 328 328 4% - 228 228 3%
Equity
protection
derivatives - 52 52 1% - - - - - - - -
 - 562 562 8% - 344 344 4% - 229 229 3%
Total 4,365 3,803 8,168 100% 3,401 4,580 7,981 100% 4,086 3,796 7,882 100%

As at 31 March 2020, the schemes held Gilt Repos. The net value
of these transactions is included in the value of government
bonds in the table ablove. The value of the funding obligation

for the Repo transactions is £2,639 million at 31 March 2020
(2019: £1,528 million, 2018: £1,287 million).

*Quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

JAGUAR LAND ROVER AUTOMOTIVE PLC
Annual Report 2019/20

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

103

Due to the economic effects of actions taken in response to the
COVID-19 disease there is a higher degree of uncertainty in the